WILSON COUNTY SCHOOLS FEE SCHEDULE - 2009-2010 THE MAXIMUM CHARGES* WHICH MAY BE COLLECTED FOR MATERIALS / SUPPLIES IN GRADES 9-12 ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Advanced Placement (AP) Biology	\$20.00
Advanced Placement (AP) Chemistry	\$20.00
Advanced Placement (AP) Physics	\$20.00
Advanced Placement (AP) Studio Art	\$30.00
All Other AP Courses	\$10.00
Art I & II	\$20.00
Art III & IV	\$20.00
Astronomy	\$10.00
Band	\$10.00
Biology I, Biology II, Ecology, Geology	\$10.00
Chemistry, Physical Science	\$10.00
Chorus	\$10.00
Computer (other than vocational)	\$ 5.00
Drama, Theatre, Dance	\$10.00
English	
Family/Consumer Science (Lab Fee)	\$ 3.00
Foreign Language	\$15.00
	\$ 3.00
Lock Fee (\$3.00 refundable when lock returned)	\$ 4.00
MathPhysics	\$ 3.00
	\$10.00
Social Studies	\$ 3.00
Student Parking (May vary by school, but cannot exceed)	\$20.00
Vocational -All Other Classes (Agriculture, Horticulture, etc.)	\$10.00

GRADES K-8

There will be a requested fee of \$15.00 that will serve as a general materials and supplementary educational items fee. In addition to this amount, consumable supply lists that come from the teachers at each grade level should not exceed \$25.00. Each school will be responsible for the distribution of these lists by grade level.

We regret the necessity for this expenditure but know that you share our desire for our students to have items needed to maximize their educational opportunity. You are encouraged to ask how these fees are spent by your child's teacher.

Charges for 1/2 credit courses shall be 1/2 the amount listed above. Fee refunds are available upon request provided the class is dropped and/or student's transfer/withdrawal is accomplished before the end of the first grading period per term (excluding expulsion, suspension, or transfer to MAP Academy.)

Special Notes:

- (1) Money collected for instructional supplies and materials is used by the class or department in which it is collected to supplement money received through the regular county budget. It is used to purchase expendable supplies such as copy paper, consumable workbooks, etc. as well as to purchase/repair small materials/items such as globes, maps, charts, and lab supplies that over a period of years is either totally consumed or in need of repair.
- (2) Waiver of fees is possible if the student has been verified for and receives free and reduced price school lunches. (See T.C.A. 49-1-302; Section 55 of Chapter 535 of the Publics Acts of 1992.)
- (3) Waivable fees include those listed above, fees for field trips and other activities that occur during the regular school day, summer school tuition for resident students, required graduation fees, fees for student records, and security deposits for use of property in courses offered for grade or credit.
- (4) Non-waivable fees include fines for late-returned, damaged or lost library books, damaged or lost textbooks, workbooks, and other school property, fines for parking violations while on school property, cost for extracurricular activities outside the regular school day (including sports, optional trips, clubs or social events), non-resident tuition charges, security deposits for use of school property for participation in extra-curricular activities, and any debts incurred pursuant to Rule 0520-1-3-03(13), Withholding of Student Grades for Debts Owed to the School.
- (5) All matters related to the collection and/or waiver of fees shall be treated as confidential information from parents, students, teachers, and the school administration.